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NORTH CAROLINA ADDICTIONS SPECIALIST PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE BOARD 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Year Ended June 30, 2021 
 
This section of the Board’s financial report represents Management’s analysis of the Board’s financial performance 
during the year ending June 30, 2021. Please read it in conjunction with the financial statements which follow this 
section. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 
During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Board’s net position increased by $204,036, or 16%, due to the Board’s 
operating revenues exceeding its operating expenses. 
 
During the year ended June 30, 2021, the operating revenues of the Board increased by $38,664, or 5%, due primarily 
to an increase in written test fees and registration fees. 
 
During the year ended June 30, 2021, the operating expenses of the Board increased by $20,043 or 3%, due primarily 
to an increase in criminal background checks, evaluation expenses, and professional fees. 
 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
This financial report consists of two sections: Management’s Discussion and Analysis and the Financial Statements.  
The Board has no other supplementary information required by Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
Statement No. 34. The Financial Statements also include notes to the financial statements that provide detail of the 
information included in the financial statements. 
 
Basic Financial Statements 
 
The financial statements of the Board report information about the Board using accounting methods similar to those 
used by private sector companies. 
 
The Statement of Net Position presents the current and long-term portions, if any, of assets and liabilities separately. 
 
The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position presents information on how the Board’s net 
position changed as a result of its operations. 
 
The Statement of Cash Flows presents information on how the Board’s cash changed as a result of its financial 
activities. 
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NORTH CAROLINA ADDICTIONS SPECIALIST PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE BOARD 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Year Ended June 30, 2021 
 
Condensed Financial Information 
 
The following presents condensed financial information on the operations of the Board: 
 

Amount
of

06/30/2021 06/30/2020 Change

Current assets 1,475,982$      1,278,733$      197,249$         

Total assets 1,475,982$      1,278,733$      197,249$         

Current liabilities 14,656$           21,443$           (6,787)$            

Total liabilities 14,656$           21,443$           (6,787)$            

Unrestricted net position 1,461,326$      1,257,290$      204,036$         

Total net position 1,461,326$      1,257,290$      204,036$         

Operating revenues 848,467$         809,803$         38,664$           
Operating expenses (811,748)          (791,705)          20,043             

Operating income 36,719             18,098             18,621             

Non-operating revenues 167,317           45,633             121,684           

Change in net position 204,036$         63,731$           140,305$          
 
Events Affecting Future Operations 
 
In 2021, the Board approved new bylaws to reflect its new appointed nine member composition. The new bylaws are 
similar to the previous bylaws but allow for one year terms of officers to be elected at the first annual meeting of the 
Board.  
 
In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Board continued to meet virtually over teleconference platforms and in-
person, which allowed board operations to continue more or less seamlessly.  
 
In April 2021, the Board voted to approve Administrative Rules that would allow 100% online continuing education 
and supervision. 
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NORTH CAROLINA ADDICTIONS SPECIALIST PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE BOARD 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Year Ended June 30, 2021 
 
Contacting the Board’s Management 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Board’s finances and to demonstrate the Board’s 
accountability for the money it receives.  If you have any questions about this report or need additional information, 
contact: North Carolina Addictions Specialist Professional Practice Board, P.O. Box 10126, Raleigh, North Carolina 
27605. 
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 INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
NORTH CAROLINA ADDICTIONS SPECIALIST PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE BOARD 
Raleigh, North Carolina 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of NORTH CAROLINA ADDICTIONS

SPECIALIST PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE BOARD (the Board) as of and for the year ended June 30,
2021, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Board’s
basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant
to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the respective financial position of the NORTH CAROLINA ADDICTIONS SPECIALIST

PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE BOARD, as of June 30, 2021, and the respective changes in financial
position and cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 
 
 

ERNEST W. WARNER, JR 

ROBERT A. ALEXANDER 

JAMES E. CARTER, JR. 

TINA M. GOERTZ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2245 GATEWAY ACCESS POINT 
SUITE 201 

RALEIGH, N.C. 27607 
(919) 781-7550 

FAX (919) 781-7525 
EMAIL: 

administrator@atallencpa.com 

Members:  

American Institute of 

Certified Public Accountants 

N.C. Association of 

Certified Public Accountants 

Private Companies Practice Section 

of the American Institute of 

Certified Public Accountants

of Certified Public Accountants
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Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 5 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the 
basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

 

Raleigh, North Carolina 
October 29, 2021 
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Assets

Current assets:
Cash 374,028$         

Investments 1,054,871        
Prepaid expenses 47,083             

Total assets 1,475,982$      

 
Liabilities and Net Position  

Current liabilities:  
Accounts payable 14,656$           

 
Net position:  

Unrestricted 1,461,326        
 

Total liabilities and net position 1,475,982$      

NORTH CAROLINA ADDICTIONS SPECIALIST PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE BOARD
Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2021

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Operating revenues:
License and exam fees 788,710$         
Criminal background fees 53,352             
Other operating income 6,405               

Total operating revenues 848,467           

Operating expenses:  
Administrative services 424,000           
Bank fees 513                  
Meeting expense 2,188               
Credit card processing fees 26,731             
Criminal background expense 53,010             
Consultants 15,000             
Database management fees 34,672             
Dues 15,660             
Evaluation expenses 101,416           
Office supplies and expense 12,261             
Postage 7,283               
Professional fees 115,320           
Telephone 1,748               
Storage 1,770               
Miscellaneous 176                  

 
Total operating expenses 811,748           

Operating income 36,719             

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Interest and dividends 25,206             
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments 151,534           
Bond amortization (1,598)              
Investment fees (7,825)              

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 167,317           

Change in net position 204,036           

Net position - beginning of year 1,257,290        

Net position - end of year 1,461,326$      

NORTH CAROLINA ADDICTIONS SPECIALIST PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE BOARD
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position

Year Ended June 30, 2021

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Cash flows from operating activities:

Cash received from fees and other operating income 848,467$         
Cash payments for operating expenses (829,035)          

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 19,432             

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of investments (112,368)          
Proceeds from sale of investments 97,776             
Investment fees (7,825)              
Interest and dividends 25,206             

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 2,789               

Net increase in cash 22,221             

Cash - beginning of year 351,807           

Cash - end of year 374,028$         

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided
by operating activities:

Operating income 36,719$           

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash
provided (used) by operating activities:

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses (10,500)            
Accounts payable (6,787)              

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 19,432$           

NORTH CAROLINA ADDICTIONS SPECIALIST PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE BOARD
Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended June 30, 2021

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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NORTH CAROLINA ADDICTIONS SPECIALIST PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE BOARD 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2021 
 
1. NATURE OF ACTIVITIES 

North Carolina Addictions Specialist Professional Practice Board (the Board) is an independent state agency. It 
is an occupational licensing board and is authorized by Chapter 90 of the North Carolina General Statutes.  The 
Board is composed of 25 members, in which some are appointed by the Governor and the North Carolina 
General Assembly. Effective July 1, 2020, the Board’s structure was modified to a nine-member body all 
appointed by the Governor and the North Carolina General Assembly.  It is a nonmajor enterprise fund of the 
primary government of the State of North Carolina and is reported as such in the State’s Comprehensive Annual 
Financial Report (CAFR). 

The Board is established to maintain minimum standards for services provided by addiction specialist 
professionals. 

The Board’s operations are financed with self-generated revenues from fees charged to licensees. 
 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Reporting Entity 

The concept underlying the definition of the financial reporting entity is that elected officials are accountable to 
their constituents for their actions. As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAP), the financial reporting entity includes both the primary government and all of its 
component units. An organization other than a primary government serves as a nucleus for a reporting entity 
when it issues separate financial statements. The accompanying financial statements present all funds and 
activities for which the Board is responsible. 

For financial reporting purposes, the Board is a nonmajor enterprise fund of the primary government of the State 
of North Carolina and is reported as such in the State’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR). These 
financial statements for the Board are separate and apart from those of the State of North Carolina and do not 
present the financial position of the State nor changes in the State’s financial position and cash flows. 
 
Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America.  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the 
accepted standard setting body for establishing governmental accounting principles and reporting standards. 

All activities of the Board are accounted for within a single proprietary (enterprise) fund.  Proprietary funds are 
used to account for operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises 
where the intent of the governing body is that the cost of providing goods or services to the general public on a 
continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user charges. 
 
Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 
 
Investments 

The Board is authorized to invest idle funds in accordance with North Carolina General Statutes. This 
classification consists of mutual funds, common and preferred stocks, and corporate bonds held by the Board for 
investment.  Investments are stated at fair value.  
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NORTH CAROLINA ADDICTIONS SPECIALIST PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE BOARD 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2021 
 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Basis of Accounting 

The basic financial statements of the Board are prepared using the economic resource measurement focus and 
the accrual basis of accounting. The economic resource measurement focus measures all assets that are available 
to the entity, not only cash or soon to be assets. Both long-term assets and long-term liabilities are measured and 
depreciation is recorded as a cost of operations. Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized 
when earned, and expenses are recorded when a liability has been incurred, regardless of the timing of cash 
flows. 

The Board classifies its revenues as operating and non-operating in the accompanying Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses, and Changes in Net Position. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing 
services that are necessary to the Board’s principal ongoing operations. Operating revenues consist primarily of 
license fees and include activities that have characteristics of exchange transactions. Operating expenses are all 
expense transactions incurred other than those related to capital and noncapital financing or investing activities 
as defined by GASB Statement No. 9, Reporting Cash Flows of Proprietary and Nonexpendable Trust Funds 
and Governmental Entities That Use Proprietary Fund Accounting. Non-operating revenues and expenses 
consist of those revenues and expenses that are related to investing, capital, and non-capital financing activities; 
and are classified as non-operating in the financial statements. 

Cash 

This classification includes undeposited receipts, petty cash, and checking accounts. 

Revenue Recognition 

The Board’s license fees are assessed and collected every two years, which begins with each respective 
licensee’s license inception date, and ends on each respective licensee’s subsequent second-year anniversary 
date.  License renewal fees are recognized as revenue in the period received and are not deferred and recognized 
as revenue over the periods to which they relate.  This revenue recognition method reasonably reflects the 
income of the Board. 

3. DEPOSITS 

At June 30, 2021, the Board’s deposits had a carrying amount of $374,028 and a bank balance of $374,746, 
which was covered by federal depository insurance to the extent of the $250,000 per depositor FDIC limit.  

4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Board is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and the destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; and natural disasters. These exposures to loss are handled by participation in state-
administered risk programs and self-retention of certain risks. The Board protects itself from exposure to loss 
through the purchase of commercial insurance coverage. 

5. CONTINGENCIES 

The Board is involved in occasional disciplinary hearings throughout the year which arise in the ordinary course 
of its operations.  In the opinion of management of the Board, the results of such actions during the year under 
audit do not materially affect the Board’s operations, changes in financial position or cash flows for the year 
herein ended. 

The COVID-19 pandemic has created economic uncertainties which may continue to impact the Board’s 
operations and net position. The extent of the impact of COVID-19 on the Board’s operational and financial 
performance will depend on certain developments including the duration and spread of the outbreak. The related 
financial impact cannot be reasonably estimated at this time. 
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NORTH CAROLINA ADDICTIONS SPECIALIST PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE BOARD 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2021 
 
6. NET POSITION 

The net position of the Board is classified as follows: 

Net investment in capital assets – This component of net position consists of capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation. As of June 30, 2021, the Board had no investment in capital assets. 

Restricted net position – expendable – This component of net position consists of net position which the Board 
is legally or contractually obligated to spend in accordance with restrictions imposed by external parties.  As of 
June 30, 2021, the Board had no restricted net position – expendable. 

Unrestricted net position – This component of net position consists of the net position that does not meet the 
definition of restricted net position or net investment in capital assets. 

 
7. INVESTMENTS 

The Board is subject to the following risks: 

Credit risk – Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations. 
Investments of the Board are subject to the statutory requirements of North Carolina General Statutes, however 
the Board’s present policy for managing credit risk is to limit its investments to mutual funds, common and 
preferred stocks, and corporate bonds. 

The Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC) is a nonprofit member corporation funded by its member 
securities broker-dealers. The SIPC insures against the loss or theft of securities as well as the failure or 
insolvency of the brokerage firm. At June 30, 2021, the Board owned investments that exceeded the SIPC limit 
of $500,000 by $554,871. 

Interest rate risk – Interest rate risk is the risk the Board may face should interest rate variances affect the fair 
value of investments. As a means of limiting its exposure to fair value losses arising from market fluctuations 
and interest rate variances, the Board limits its investments to mutual funds, common and preferred stocks, and 
corporate bonds. 

The following table presents the fair value of investments by type and investment subject to interest rate risk 
and credit risk at June 30, 2021, for the Board’s investments: 

Unrealized
Fair Appreciation

Cost Value (Depreciation)

Common stocks 186,743$         252,419$         65,676$           
Mutual funds 260,443           392,352           131,909           
Preferred stocks 100,375           99,013             (1,362)              
Corporate bonds 296,155           311,087           14,932             

843,716$         1,054,871$      211,155$         
 

 
The maturities of the Board’s fixed income investments as of June 30, 2021 were as follows: 
 
Maturities:

0 - 5 years 311,087$         
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NORTH CAROLINA ADDICTIONS SPECIALIST PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE BOARD 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2021 
 

7. INVESTMENTS (continued) 

Credit risk – Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations. At June 30, 2021, the Board’s bond portfolio had the following credit ratings as rated by Moody’s 
Investors Service: 
 
Credit rating:

AAA 61,935$           
AA1 63,275             
BAA1 122,777           
BAA2 63,100             

311,087$         
 

 
Concentration of credit risk – A diversified portfolio is managed by the Board and its financial advisors to 
minimize the risk of loss resulting from over concentration of assets; however, the Board places no limit on the 
amount the Board may invest in any one issuer. The following investments make up more than 5% of total 
investments: 
 

Book Value at Percent of
06/30/2021 Total Investments

Corporate bonds:
Ebay Inc. 60,057                  6%
Microsoft Corporation 61,935                  6%
Verizon Communications Inc. 62,720                  6%
Apple Inc. 63,275                  6%
Walgreens Boots Alliance 63,100                  6%

Mutual funds:
Brown Advisory Sustainable Growth Fund 92,110                  9%
Parnassus Mid Cap Fund Institutional Shares 55,293                  5%
Parnassus Core Equity Institutional Class Fund 103,166                10%
Pax International Sustainable Economy Fund 75,664                  7%  

 
8. CONTRACTUAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

The Board does not have any employees.  The Board has an annual contract with a company located in Raleigh, 
North Carolina to provide administrative services. The contract includes all services related to the process of the 
license application, license renewal, testing, and various other duties. The Board also reimburses the 
management company for miscellaneous office supplies and expenses. The amount paid under the contract 
during the year ended June 30, 2021, was $424,000. 
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NORTH CAROLINA ADDICTIONS SPECIALIST PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE BOARD 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2021 
 

9. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT 

Fair value, as defined under U.S. GAAP, is an exit price representing the price that would be received to sell an 
asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement 
date. U. S. GAAP establishes a three-tier fair value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair 
value. These tiers include: 
 
Level 1:  Observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets. 
Level 2:  Inputs other than quoted prices in active markets that are either directly or indirectly observable. 
Level 3:  Unobservable inputs about which little or no market data exists, therefore requiring an entity to 

develop its own assumptions. 
 
Assets and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the 
fair value measurement. The Board’s assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value 
measurement requires judgment and may affect the valuation of fair value assets and liabilities and their 
placement within the fair value hierarchy levels. 
 
The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Board’s financial assets accounted 
for at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2021: 
 

Total 
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value

Common stocks 252,419$         -$                 -$                 252,419$         
Mutual funds 392,352           -                   -                   392,352           
Preferred stocks -                   99,013             -                   99,013             
Corporate bonds -                   311,087           -                   311,087           

644,771$         410,100$         -$                 1,054,871$      
 

 
There have been no changes in valuation techniques and related inputs during the year. 
 

10. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The Board has evaluated subsequent events through October 29, 2021, the date which the financial statements 
were available to be issued. 
 

11. NORTH CAROLINA LEGISLATIVE STATUTORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT CONCERNING AUDIT FEES 

 The audit was conducted in approximately 59 hours at a cost of $6,800. 
 




